
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: Melksham Area Board
Place: Melksham United Church
Date: Wednesday 5 September 2018
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, 
Steeple Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Pat Aves, Melksham NorCllr 
                                        Cllr Pat Aves - Melksham North
                                Cllr Hayley Spencer - Melksham Central
                            Cllr Jonathon Seed - Summerham and Seend
                                Cllr Roy While - Melksham Without South
                                    Cllr Jon Hubbard - Melksham South
                                Cllr Phil Alford - Melksham Without North

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1  Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 

1 - 2)
7:00pm

Chairman’s Announcements:

 Annual Electoral Canvass

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 6 June 
2018

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee

5  Melksham Community Campus (Pages 9 - 10)

Wiltshire Council, Deputy Leader John Thomson to provide an 
update on the Melksham Community Campus. Community Campus

6  Community Connections project update - Carer Support 
project 

Lizzie Rapley from Carers Support Wiltshire to introduce the local 
project that will tackle social isolation and loneliness

7  Melksham Community Area Family Learning Festival 2018 

Introduction to the 2018 family learning festival programme for 
Melksham, Rhys Schell - Melksham Community Engagement 
Manager

8  Melksham Young Persons project outline (Pages 11 - 12)

The Melksham Area Board will outline their views on how the 
2018/19 allocation of funding for young people will be spent



Page 4

9  Area Board sub groups (Pages 13 - 28)

Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Aves

 To include any Wellbeing grants

Community Area Transport Group – Cllr While

 To include recommendations to the Area Board

10  Written Partner Updates (Pages 29 - 48)

To receive any written updates from the following partners:

 Community Area Partnership
 Wiltshire Police
 Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner
 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group
 Healthwatch Wiltshire
 Melksham Town Council
 Parish Council Nominated Representatives
 The Chamber
 Melksham Senior People’s Forum
 Older Persons Champion
 Young Melksham
 Trans Wilts Cic

11  Grant Funding (Pages 49 - 82)

The Area Board members are asked to consider applications to the 
Community Area and Youth Grants scheme. Full details of all grant 
applications are contained in the agenda pack

12  Public questions 

Members of the public are invited to ask questions relating to Area
Board business

13  Close 9:00pm



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Council urges electronic answer to electoral roll inquiries  

Web 
contact: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/elections-register-to-vote  

 

Between August and November 2018, we will be sending out around 220,000 

Household Enquiry Form (HEF) one to every residential property in Wiltshire. 

This form is used to collect information to ensure anyone who is eligible to 

register at the property is actually registered. 

It is a legal requirement to provide the information requested to ensure it is still 

current and accurate. 

It is important that you respond to this form to avoid reminders being sent.  

The quick and easy way to respond to your form 

Using the security codes printed at the top of your Household Enquiry Form 

 Online at: www.householdresponse.com/wiltshire 

 Telephone: (Freephone) 0800 197 9871 

 Text: NOCHANGE to 80212 

If you add anyone to the form they will still need to register individually by 
going on www.gov.uk/register-to-vote.  They will need to provide their date 
of birth and national insurance number to complete their registration. 

If you are unable to use the automated options, you can complete and return 
the form in the envelope provided. 

For more information on electoral registration and voting, visit 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/elections-register-to-vote  

Electoral Services 
Wiltshire Council 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/elections-register-to-vote
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/elections-register-to-vote




Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Seend Community Centre 

Date:  6 June 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Johnstone (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718214 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Hayley Spencer, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard and Cllr Phil Alford 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Rhys Schell (Community Engagement Manager) 
Stephen Wilson (Highways Improvement Officer) 
Jack Francis (Highways Engineer) 

 
Town and Parish Councils 
Melksham Town Council – Martin Pain, Adrienne Westbrook, Nick Westbrook, Richard 

Wiltshire 
Melksham Without Parish Council – Richard Wood, Paul Carter, Teresa Strange 
 

 
Total in attendance: 35 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Election of the Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman, Cllr Seed nominated Cllr 
Hubbard, which was seconded by Cllr Aves.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Jon Hubbard as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

16   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for the position of Vice Chairman, Cllr Hubbard 
nominated Cllr Seed, which was seconded by Cllr Alford. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Seed as Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

17   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 Written updates were available in the agenda pack updating on the recovery in 
Salisbury following the nerve agent attack.  The pack also included information 
about how to find out more about becoming a foster carer.  
 
A verbal update was provided on the development of the Melksham Campus; a 
planning application has been submitted to Wiltshire Council, demolition on the 
site was expected to start in late summer 2018, with 2021 as the target for 
completion of the build. 
 
In response to questions it was confirmed the blue pool would not be used as 
part of the new development. 
 

18   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

19   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11th April. 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

20   Declarations of Interest 

 Declarations of interest were made in respect of grant funding items, as detailed 
below.   

21   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Area Board was invited to reconstitute working groups, the Chairman 
explained the membership and purpose of each of the groups. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To reconstitute Area Board working groups with the following councillors: 
 
CATG – Cllr Roy While 
Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Pat Aves 
Melksham Neighbourhood Plan –Cllr Phil Alford, with Cllr Pat Aves as 
substitute. 
 

22   Shurnhold Fields 

 An update was provided from Melksham Town Council and Melksham Without 
Parish Council on the joint project at Shurnhold Fields, previously George Wood 
School fields, which were now to come into community use. The vision for the 
fields was a small country park for residents and visitors, a small attenuation 
pond was also being proposed. 
 

23   A350 Farmers Roundabout Improvements 

 An update was provided by Stephen Wilson, Highways Improvements Officer on 
the works planned for the A350 roundabout. It was highlighted the road was a 
busy route with conflict 
[...]


WILTSHIRE COUNCIL                                                              
MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

SEPTEMBER 2018

Councillor briefing paper – Canberra site

 
The Canberra site was declared surplus as part of the Melksham Campus 
programme; this was originally approved by council in 2011. The revised proposals 
have prompted a review of the options available for the site including legal and 
finance due diligence.

Much of the Canberra site is held by Wiltshire Council in trust pursuant to a 
Declaration of Trust dated 28 March 1946 and the Council is sole trustee of the Trust 
pursuant to an Order of Appointment of Trustee dated 21 September 1967. Appendix 
1 outlines how the ownership of the Canberra site is split between the land held in 
trust and the remainder of the site in the Council’s ownership.

The due diligence identified that because the Council are holding the site in trust, 
any funds generated from a sale would have to be used for the purposes of that 
trust. The funds could not be used to part fund the new Community Campus Centre 
as there is no certainty that they will be used for the specific purpose below:

‘appropriated and used for the promotion of the social moral and physical 
wellbeing of boys and girl’s resident in the Parishes of Melksham Within and 
Melksham Without in the County of Wilts by the provision of facilities for social and 
physical training’

In addition, disposal of the site would be subject to obtaining planning consent for the 
site. The presence of an operating community facility will be a material consideration 
for any consent, as will the loss of the green space at the rear of the site.

The Young Melksham provision meets the purpose of the trust and they, as a 
community group, would be able to submit a Community Asset Transfer (CAT) 
application, as approved by Cabinet in 2011.

The conclusion is that although the CAT process is the most appropriate way to 
progress an application from Young Melksham, the fact the Council hold the land in 
trust means that the decision cannot not be made by the Area Board; the decision 
will be a Delegated Member Decision (likely to be a Single Member Decision). 

The CAT process is, therefore, being followed to ensure that the necessary due 
diligence is completed with respect to Young Melksham, but also ensures the 
decision is made by the appropriate route. The proposed terms under the CAT 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



approach will be a long lease and the objectives of the trust will be reflected in the 
terms.

The lease for Children’s Centre will be unaffected by the proposal and options for the 
land outside the trust will be considered, including a declaration to give permission to 
dispose of surplus land.

Report Authors: 
Rhys Schell, Melksham Community Engagement Manager
Tel: 01225 716752 or e-mail: rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Mike Dawson, Asset Manager (Estates and Asset Use)

Appendix 1 

Page 10

mailto:rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk


WILTSHIRE COUNCIL                                                                    AGENDA ITEM 8
MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

SEPTEMBER 2018

Young Persons Project

1. Purpose of the Report

To update members on the progress of the young persons project and to 
request permission to move forward to the procurement stage.

2. Background

The Melksham Area Board is devolved funding from Wiltshire Council each 
financial year to support the delivery of positive activities for young people aged 
between 13 – 19 years. Typically this funding has been used to support existing 
local provision offered by local organisations.  

3. Project Outline

To commission an organisation to deliver an intervention and support project 
that looks to work with some of the most vulnerable young people within our 
community area. on the following:

The provider will offer pastoral, out of school, one to one support to young 
people between the ages of 13 – 19 years in the Melksham community area. 
The programme will be available to young people who are open to Wiltshire 
Council’s children’s social care and the provider will also be expected to work 
with local partners to identify further young people who might be at risk. The 
provider should work with local partners such as Melksham Oak School, local 
youth activity and service providers, Motiv8, Wiltshire Police and Wiltshire 
Council departments to identify the young people who would be most suitable 
for referral.  

Young people who may be suitable could be those who have had a 
bereavement in the family, are in the early stages of alcohol or drug misuse or 
have had a drastic change to school attainment.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



There should be a tailored programme of delivery and support for each young 
person, which helps them identify social, educational or work based 
opportunities. 

4. Next steps

The key outcomes need to be agreed and then a request for quotation 
document will be issued to local providers, who will be invited to tender for the 
project. 

Each tender will be scored and evaluated with a report being issued to a future 
Area Board with the findings.

5. Recommendations

(1) That the Area Board approves the project proposal and allows the 
Community Engagement Manager to move to the procurement stage. 

(2) That the Area Board ringfences a maximum of £10,000 of youth funding 
for this project. 

Report Author: Rhys Schell, Melksham Community Engagement Manager
Tel: 01225 716752
E-Mail: rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 12

mailto:rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk


Melksham Wellbeing Group
16.07.2018

Canberra Youth Centre

9.30am – Welcome, 
introductions and 
apologies

Cllr Pat Aves, Rhys Schell, Martin Pain, Chris Pickett, Sue Brown, 
Leila Dickson, John Truss, Ruth Randall, Alan Docherty and Loay 
Salamat

Invited speakers: John Goodall, Louise Rendle and Sally Evans

Apologies: Amanda Brookes, Martin Elson
9.35am - Benefits of being 
active in old age, John 
Goodall, Public Health 
consultant 

See 
[...]
f factors why Bowerhill was chosen 
including the hall availability, volunteer availability, big catchment 
area. 

Members raised a concern about an upfront 8 week cost to 
participants and felt this was a potential barrier to participation.

The group were fully supportive of this project and agreed to part 
fund, offering £1,000. 

Action: Rhys to include £1,000 to Age UK Wiltshire in the report to 
the Area Board for funding approval. 

10.45am - Age Friendly 
project

Rhys gave a brief overview of the Age Friendly business project that 
will look to amalgamate Safe Places and Dementia Friendly 
businesses. It is likely the materials needed to introduce the scheme 
will be approximately £500, however, further work on the project 
needs to be established and can be brought back to a future 
meeting.  

10.55am – AOB, next steps 
and next meeting date

Update from Sue Brown re: Healthwatch. Help and Care won the 
contract in May 2018. Currently the future operation is unclear. Sue 
to update in due course.

Rhys to arrange next meeting date in due course. Likely to be 
October. 

Page 14



Health and Wellbeing Group report Version 1.0 October 2016

Report to Melksham Area Board
Date of meeting 05.09.2018
Title of report Melksham Wellbeing Funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Health and Wellbeing Group.

Applicant Amount 
requested

Health and Wellbeing Group 
recommendation

Wiltshire and Service Users Network 
– The Singing Group, Neurological 
Choir

£3,990.00 £1,980.00

Age UK Wiltshire – Fitness and 
Friendship Club

£1,725.00 £1,000.00

1. Background
The recommendation from the Health and Wellbeing Group has been made in accordance 
with the following guidelines:

 Health and Wellbeing Groups Spending Guidelines

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Group have considered this application and identified 
it as a priority for Area Board funding.  

2. Main Considerations
[...]
ations
4.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

b) Pavement and Footway 
Improvement Scheme

Melksham has been allocated £7,934.83 of revenue money for 
this purpose.

The Area Board have approved two sites for treatment 
following prioritisation of requests by Andy Cadwallader:

 Broughton Gifford The Street - £4,775.40
 Whitley, Corsham Road - £1,449.00

Update from Andy: all been completed. 

Area Board to note

Andy to investigate whether the 
unspent footways funding is still 
available.    

Andy

8. Date of Next Meeting: 18th October 2018, 16:00, Venue

P
age 26



COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

5. HR Implications
5.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

6. Equality and Inclusion Implications
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

7. Safeguarding implications 

8. Recommendations to the Melksham Area Board

8.1 That the following issues are closed: 4789, 5132, 5256, 5326, 5327, 5328, 5284, 6089, 5682, 6236.

8.2 That Issue 6166 be moved to the Priority List and that £80.00 be allocated for this work.  

P
age 27





feedback@wiltshire.police.uk

Melksham Area Board Report

September 2018

Hello and welcome to this month’s Community policing report.

Modern Slavery

Modern Slavery is the recruitment, movement, harbouring or receiving of children, women and men 
through the use of force, coercion, deception, and abuse of vulnerability or other means for the 

purpose of exploitation. 

Modern Slavery can take many different forms.

Labour Exploitation  

Vulnerable victims are exploited for labour and are forced to work against their will under the threat 
of some form of punishment often in isolated locations. Victims can live on offenders’ property and 

are often subjected to repeated abuse and are very rarely paid. 

Victims can work directly for the offenders in businesses or sites that they own or control, or work 
[...]
 Road, 20mph speed limit
Please tell us about 
the project /activity 
you want to 
organise/deliver and 
why?

Important: This section 
is limited to 900 
characters only 
(inclusive of spaces).

A request to assess the Coronation Road area for a 20 mph restriction was first raised 
with Melksham Area Board in 2014.  However, other sites were chosen ahead of this 
one which was retained as a reserve.  The assessment was prioritised in 2017. 

This area is predominantly residential with a junior school, children’s nursery, chapel, 
residential care home and a busy convenient store situated within the study area.  
Pembroke Road & Thackery Crescent is also a convenient pedestrian / cycle route to 
the town centre from Queensway and beyond.

The report recommended that the area be considered for a 20mph speed limit, with 
lighter touch engineering measures such as coloured (Buff) high friction surfacing to 
create entry gates and painted carriageway roundels, being introduced on Coronation 
Road (junction with Spa Road), Pembroke Road (junction with Queensway) and Ruskin 
Avenue (junction with Lowbourne).  

Due to the limited funding available to the CATG I am asking the Area Board to part fund 
this project to ensure it’s delivery. The Town Council have already committed to fund 
£5,000 so the total amount required from the Area Board/CATG will be between £7,000 
and £10,000. My proposal is that, for this item, that amount should be split equally 
between the two bodies.

Where is this project taking place?
Coronation Road, Martigny Road, Milton Avenue, Sangster Avenue, 
Pembroke Road, Somerset Crescent, Williams Close, Rowley Place, 
Thackery Crescent, Byron Close and Ruskin Avenue.

When will the project take place? As soon as possible after the funding is in place

What evidence is there that this 
project/activity needs to take place/be 
funded by the area board?

 An speed restriction assessment was produced by Wiltshire Council 
highways that recommended the in

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 10

MINUTES
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Melksham United Church

Date: 5 September 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Hayley Illman, Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Roy While, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) and Cllr Phil Alford

Wiltshire Council Officers
Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councils
Broughton Gifford Parish Council – Angela Andrews
Bulkington Parish Council – Paul Bennett & Ian Pendlebery
Melksham Town Council – Terri Welch 
Melksham Without Parish Council – Teresa Strange, Alan Baines & Paul Carter

Partners
Transwilts Cic – Graham Ellis
Melksham Community Area Partnership – Colin Goodhind
Melksham Seniors – J Law

Total in attendance: 48

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

33  Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham United Church for the  
meeting of the Melksham Area Board. 

The following Chairman’s Announcement contained in the agenda pack was 
noted:

 Annual Electoral Canvass

34  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Inspector James Williams – Wiltshire Police

35  Minutes

Decision
 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 6 June 2018 was 

confirmed as the correct record

36  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Jon Hubbard – Young Melksham grant funding application (Chairman of 
Young Melksham – will not vote on this application)

37  Melksham Community Campus

John Thomson - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband gave the Campus update.

Points made included:

The Budget

• That £15.2m had been allocated for the new centre.

• That this budget included £150k funding support for indoor bowls future 
facility, MUGA and four new tennis courts.

• Working with the design team and QS to refine and finalise detail and 
specifications.



Page 3 of 10

• That the project had to be delivered on budget.

New centre facilities

• Atrium and café
• 6 Lane 25-meter pool with accompanying learner pool
• Wet and accessible change
• 6 Court Sports Hall
• Dry change facilities
• Fitness suite – 75 stations
• Fitness studio
• Library
• Office accommodation (third party)
• Small meeting room
• Multi Use Games Area (MUGA)
• 4 x tennis courts
• GP Surgery – stand alone
• Investment in Outdoor Bowls

Community campus delivery timeframe

• Planning application submission and public consultation – end of 2018

• Finalise site layout and centre design 

• Procure contractor and appoint

• Development work starts - autumn 2019

• Completion of centre - end 2020

• New centre opening - early 2021

Canberra Update

• The Canberra site was declared surplus as part of the campus 
programme. 

• Much of the land is held in trust. Our obligations under the trust mean that 
it is not viable to sell all of the site. 

• The Youth Centre – This will not be sold. We are working with Young 
Melksham to extend their lease. 

• The Children’s Centre – The Children's Centre will continue with their 
current lease. 

• Options for the land outside the trust will be considered, including a 



Page 4 of 10

declaration to give permission to dispose of surplus land.

Christie Miller Sports Centre – update

• That the centre had been operated by Places for People on behalf of the 
council.

• That Wiltshire Council had always stated that there would be no further 
investment in this building.

• Any cost would be met from new campus budget.

• That the building had been kept functioning for as long as possible.

• Recent 5 year fixed wire testing highlighted had raised concerns, risks 
and urgent need for work.

• The cost of work required was prohibitive – with the need to address 
asbestos and water ingress in roof.

• That Wiltshire Council had to ensure staff and user safety and provide 
best value for the taxpayer.

Christie Miller Sports Centre – Options

• The cost of the works required to complete investigations and rectify all 
outstanding issues - £1m.

• That the re-provision of facilities was given due consideration.
. 

• That the cost of re-providing Studio and Fitness Suite- £300,000. This 
would not have included any other provision. 

• The above options would have had to be funded from the campus 
budget. If this money had been spent the campus would no longer be 
viable.

Christie Miller Sports Centre – closure process

• That there was no option but to close Christie Miller Sports Centre.

• That the centre would close on Friday, 19 October 2018.

• Wiltshire Council were working with Places for People to inform staff and 
customers.

• Staff are being informed this evening – Wednesday 5 September 2018.

• Most staff would be accommodated at other sites.



Page 5 of 10

• Memberships would be transferred to Melksham Blue Pool as host site 
plus adult premium members could use facilities at Wiltshire Council 
sites.

• That Wiltshire Council would look to re-locate clubs to other centres 
wherever possible.

• That Wiltshire Council would continue support the re-location of the 
Indoor Bowls Club, with an allocated £150k capital pledged towards a 
facility. 

Questions

Would there be residential on the site?
a.Yes

Would the Assembly Hall be closing?
a.That there were no plans to close the Assembly Hall and that this would be a 
Town Council decision.

What would happen to the public footpath that ran through the Melksham House 
site during the build?
a.The footpath would likely remain, it may however have to be re-routed during 
the build. Rhys Schell advised that he would find out an answer and come back 
to the resident as soon as possible. 

Would established trees be protected wherever possible?
a.Yes, and extra trees would be planted.

Would there be squash courts?
A.No.

Can you not extend the life of Christie Miller?
a.No, money spent on the up-keep of Christie Miller was money that cannot be 
used to fund the campus build.

Would the GP Surgery staff use the campus car parking spaces?
a.No, they would have their own allocated car parking.

Would the campus car parking be free?
a.It would be free to the leisure centre users.

Had the £150,000 been ring fenced by Wiltshire Council for the Indoor Bowls 
club?
a.The £150,000 would eventually go back into the campus kitty if the Indoor 
Bowls club didn’t take up the offer from Wiltshire Council.

With Christie Miller closing during October 2018 and the new campus leisure 



Page 6 of 10

offering now not being operational until sometime in 2021, there would be a gap 
in leisure provision in Melksham.
a.Wiltshire Council would work with affected groups to try and relocate them 
until the campus opens.

Will access to the campus only be through the Market Place?
a.Yes.

How many houses would form the residential part of the site?
a.As Melksham House was a listed building. It was likely that the residential 
offering would be sheltered housing, however, this is all to be confirmed.

Would there be two way traffic in and out of the campus?
a.Yes, the entrance would be made wider as part of the build.

The Chairman thanked Cllr John Thomson for his update

38  Community Connections project update - Carer Support project

Lizzie Rapley from Carers Support Wiltshire gave a short presentation that 
outlined Carers Support Wiltshire’s local project that aimed to tackle social 
isolation and loneliness.

Points made included:

 That Carers Support Wiltshire were planning to deliver postcards to over 
16,000 homes in the Melksham community area this autumn.

 The aim was to reach lonely and isolated people, regardless of 
circumstance, and connect them with appropriate social groups and 
support services.

 Carer Support Wiltshire (CSW) was a local charity that supported unpaid 
carers. 

 There were over 47,000 carers in Wiltshire.

 Carers were 37% more likely to report feelings of loneliness.

 75% of people who were regularly lonely did not know where to find 
support.

 That anew approach was required to reach those most affected by 
loneliness.

The Chairman thanked Lizzie Rapley for her presentation



Page 7 of 10

39  Melksham Community Area Family Learning Festival 2018

Rhys Schell - Melksham Community Engagement Manage gave a brief overview 
of the 2018 family learning festival programme for Melksham.

Points made included:

 That the event would be held during October and November 2018.

 That funding from Tesco had been secured.

 That information leaflets were being distributed to all local schools.

The Chairman thanked Rhys Schell for his update

40  Melksham Young Persons project outline

Cllr Phil Alford outlined how the 2018/19 allocation of funding for young people 
would be spent.

Points made included:

 That the Melksham Area Board was devolved funding from Wiltshire 
Council each financial year to support the delivery of positive activities for 
young people aged between 13 – 19 years. 

 Typically this funding had been used to support existing local provision 
offered by local organisations.  

 That the Area board were looking to commission an organisation to 
deliver an intervention and support project that looks to work with some of 
the most vulnerable young people within our community area.

Decision

 That the Area Board approved the project proposal and allowed the 
Community Engagement Manager to move to the procurement 
stage

 That the Area Board ringfenced a maximum of £10,000 of youth 
funding for this project

The Chairman thanked Cllr Alford for his presentation



Page 8 of 10

41  Area Board sub groups

Melksham Wellbeing Group – Cllr Aves

To include any Wellbeing grants

Decision
Wiltshire and Service Users Network – The Singing Group, Neurological 
Choir in Seend awarded £1,980

Decision
Age UK Wiltshire – Fitness and Friendship Club in Bowerhill awarded 
£1,000

Community Area Transport Group – Cllr While

To include recommendations to the Area Board

 That the following issues are closed: 4789, 5132, 5256, 5326, 5327, 
5328, 5284, 6089, 5682, 6236

 That issue 6166 be moved to the Priority List and that £80.00 be 
allocated for this work 

Coronation Road area 20mph request
The implementation of a 20mph speed limit reduction was considered by the 
CATG in June 2018. The following roads were assessed as part of the 20mph 
assessment:

Coronation Road, Martigny Road, Milton Avenue, Sangster Avenue, Pembroke 
Road, Somerset Crescent, Williams Close, Rowley Place, 
Thackery Crescent, Byron Close and Ruskin Avenue

The implementation had a guide cost of £13,000.00 - £15,000.00. Melksham 
Town Council had agreed a £5,000 contribution. The CATG were yet to confirm 
their allocation of funding for this project. The Area Board were asked to 
consider a £5,000 contribution from the Community Area Grants funding

Decision

 That the Area Board agreed a £5,000 contribution from the 
Community Area Grants funding



Page 9 of 10

42  Written Partner Updates

The following written partner updates were noted:

 Wiltshire Police

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service

 Wiltshire CCG

 Healthwatch Wiltshire

 Melksham Community Area Partnership

 TransWilts CIC

 Melksham Seniors Forum

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates

43  Grant Funding

The Area Board members are asked to consider five applications to the 
Community Area Grants scheme and two Youth Funding Applications:

Community Area Grant applications

Decision
Semington Village Hall Management Committee awarded £2,500 for 
Semington Village Hall - Doors and Windows Replacement

Decision
TransWilts CIC awarded £5,000 for Melksham Station Community Building 
subject to other funding streams being awarded

Decision
Broughton Gifford Safer Access Group awarded £500 for New Seats 
Broughton Gifford Play Area Cemetery 

Decision
Bulkington Parish Council awarded £928 for Defibrillator

Decision
Melksham Town Council awarded £1,500 for Benches 



Page 10 of 10

Youth Funding Applications

Decision
Young Melksham awarded £5,000 for Young Melksham - No Limits Club

Note: Cllr Seed in the Chair for this application. Cllr Hubbard did not vote

Decision
Melksham Rugby Football Club awarded £511.60 for Melksham RFC Girls 
Rugby equipment

44  Public questions

There were no public questions

45  Close


